

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.1064 OF 2006

Sunaina Chauhan

...Petitioner

Versus

Major Vishal Chauhan

...Respondent

ORDER

This is the wife's Transfer Petition. The respondent-husband has filed a letter in which he has stated that he has no objection to the matrimonial matter being transferred as prayed for by the petitioner-wife.

Accordingly, Transfer Petition stands allowed in terms of prayer clause (a), which reads as under:

"Transfer the H.M.A.No.105 of 2005 - Major Vishal Chauhan Vs. Smt. Sunaina Chauhan filed under Section 13(1)(i) & (ia) of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 (No.25 of 1955) pending before the Court of Addl. District Judge, Tishazari, Delhi to Family Court, Roorkee, Uttranchal."

.....J.  
(S.H. KAPADIA)

.....J.  
(B. SUDERSHAN REDDY)

New Delhi,  
September 08, 2008.  
ITEM NO.67

COURT NO.6 SECTION XVIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO(s). 1064 OF 2006

SUNAINA CHAUHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAJOR VISHAL CHAUHAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 08/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

